# OP \$115.00 194627

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM429173

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ZB, N.A., successor by merger to AMEGY BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	FORMERLY AMEGY BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	05/26/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONTINENTAL ELECTRONICS CORPORATION
Street Address:	4212 South Buckner Boulevard
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75227
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEVADA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1946274	CONTINENTAL ELECTRONICS
Registration Number:	1345821	CE
Registration Number:	1123869	GAS CAP
Registration Number:	2155443	BYTECAST

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7044448847

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404-443-5543

Email: KSALTRICK@MCGUIREWOODS.COM

Correspondent Name: MCGUIREWOODS LLP

Address Line 1: 1230 PEACHTREE STREET, NE, SUITE 2100

Address Line 2: ATTENTION: A. CIANCIOTTI Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anthony C. Cianciotti	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Anthony C. Cianciotti	
DATE SIGNED:	05/30/2017	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006072 FRAME: 0122

900407625

source=31 Continental - 2017 Release of Trademarks - Amegy Bank#page1.tif source=31 Continental - 2017 Release of Trademarks - Amegy Bank#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006072 FRAME: 0123

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of May 19, 2017 ("Effective Date") by ZB, N.A., a national banking association and successor-by-merger to Amegy Bank National Association ("Grantee"), in favor of CONTINENTAL ELECTRONICS CORPORATION, a Nevada corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of (a) that certain Security Agreement dated as of October 1, 2008, between Grantor and Amegy Bank National Association ("Amegy") (as at any time amended, the "Security Agreement"), and (b) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 1, 2008, between Grantor and Amegy (as at any time amended, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Amegy a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) and Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 8, 2008 at Reel 003867, Frame 0092;

WHEREAS, prior to the date hereof, Grantor repaid all obligations owing to Amegy and Amegy released its liens in all Trademarks and Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, Grantee is the successor-by-merger to Amegy; and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of Grantee's security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral (as successor-by-merger to Amegy), including but not limited to the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Released Trademark Collateral</u>");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Grantee, as successor-by-merger to Amegy, hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and lien on all of the Released Trademark Collateral, and Grantee hereby assigns and transfers to Grantor, without recourse, all of Grantee's right, title and interest in and to the Released Trademark Collateral.
- 2. Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release.

ZB, N.A	A., successor-by-merger to Amegy Bank	
Nationa	l Association	
Ву:	Wichalis of Dox	
Name:	NICHOLAS J. DIAZ	
Title: _	SVP	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006072 FRAME: 0124

# SCHEDULE 1

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
CE (Stylized)	1,946,274	January 9, 1996
CE & Design	1,345,821	July 2, 1985
GAS CAP & Design	1,123,869	August 7, 1979
BYTECAST	2,155,443	May 5, 1998

**RECORDED: 05/30/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006072 FRAME: 0125